
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 June 2018 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair); Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair); 
Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr 
Kashif Haroon and Cllr Muhammad Saleem

Independent Advisor (Audit):  Vacant

Date of publication: 18 June 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel. 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest that they may have in any matter which is to be considered at the meeting. 

3. Internal Audit and Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 
22) 

4. Review of Key Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy (Pages 23 - 143) 

5. Internal Audit Charter, Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 onwards and Internal 
Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 145 - 167) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


6. Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 169 - 177) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business
 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Development Control Board, except where business is confidential or certain other 
sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.
 

9. Any confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

 27 June 2018

Title: Internal Audit and Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18 
Open Report For discussion 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Authors: Rachel 
Paddon, Head of Audit (Internal 
Audit report) & Kevin Key, 
Corporate Investigation Manager 
(Counter Fraud report) 

Contact Details: 
rachel.paddon@lbbd.gov.uk, 07795 177099
kevin.key@lbbd.gov.uk, 0208 227 2850 

Accountable Director:  Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer
Summary
These reports outline the internal audit and corporate counter fraud work (including 
whistleblowing) carried out for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

The internal audit annual report contains the Head of Internal Audit Opinion based 
on the work undertaken in the year.  This is “generally satisfactory with some 
improvements required”. 

These reports are timed to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  
Recommendation(s)
ASC to note:
 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  
 Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18 

1 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 

1.1 This report outlines the internal audit work carried out for the year ended 31 
March 2018. 

1.2 The report contains the Head of Internal Audit Opinion based on the work 
undertaken in the year.  This is “generally satisfactory with some 
improvements required”.

1.3 All 2017/18 were at final report prior to presenting this report.  

1.4 The report is set out at Appendix 1 and is presented for discussion. 

2 Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18  

2.1 This report outlines the corporate counter fraud activity, including 
whistleblowing, for 2017/18. 

2.2 The report is set out at Appendix 2 and is presented for discussion. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:rachel.paddon@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.key@lbbd.gov.uk


2

3 Financial Implications 

3.1 Internal audit and corporate counter fraud were fully funded for 2017/18.  

4 Legal Implications 

           This has no legal implications. 

5 Other Implications

5.1 Risk Management – The internal audit and corporate counter fraud activity is 
risk-based and therefore support effective risk management across the 
Council.

5.2 No other implications to report 

6 Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

7 List of appendices:

Appendix 1: Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  
Appendix 2: Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18 

Page 2



3

Appendix 1: Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  

Contents:

1. Introduction 
2. Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
3. The 2017/18 internal audit service 
4. 2017/18 internal audit work conducted 
5. Progress against audit plan 
6. Results of the internal audit work 
7. Internal audit performance 
8. Appendices  

1. Introduction 

This report outlines the internal audit work we have carried out for the year ended 31 
March 2018. 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to 
provide an annual opinion, based upon and limited to the work performed, on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control (i.e. the organisation’s system of internal control). This 
is achieved through a risk-based plan of work, agreed with management and 
approved by the Audit Committee, which should provide a reasonable level of 
assurance, subject to the inherent limitations described below and set out in 
Appendix 1. The opinion does not imply that Internal Audit has reviewed all risks 
relating to the organisation.
The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan, approved by the Public Accounts and Audit Select 
Committee, included 50 audits, consisting of 34 risk and compliance audits and 16 
audits of schools.  40 audits were delivered, consisting of 24 risk and compliance 
audits and 16 audits of schools.  
Internal audit work was performed in accordance with PwC’s Internal Audit 
methodology which is in conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.
My annual internal audit report is timed to inform the organisation’s Annual 
Governance Statement. 

2. Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

I am satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken to allow an 
opinion to be given as to the adequacy and effectiveness of governance, risk 
management and control. In giving this opinion, it should be noted that assurance 
can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can provide is 
reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in the system of internal 
control.
My opinion is based on:

Page 3



4

• All audits undertaken during the year.

• Any follow up action taken in respect of audits from previous periods.

• Any significant recommendations not accepted and/or addressed by 
management and the resulting risks.

• The effects of any significant changes in the organisation’s objectives or systems.

• Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope or resources of 
internal audit.

• What proportion of the organisation’s audit needs have been covered to date.

My opinion is as follows:

Generally satisfactory with some improvements required. 
Governance, risk management and control in relation to business critical areas is 
generally satisfactory. However, there are some areas of weakness and non-
compliance in the framework of governance, risk management and con
[...]
on Uniform – there is currently no process in 

Page 10



11

A critical risk is defined as requiring immediate and significant action.  A high risk is 
defined as requiring prompt action to commence as soon as practicable where 
significant changes are necessary.  Management are expected to implement all critical 
and high-risk recommendations by the agreed target dates. Internal Audit tracks 
management progress by way of a chase up or follow up to the audit client accordingly. 
Slippage in implementing agreed actions does occur and requires management to 
instigate revised targets and consider ways to mitigate the identified risks. 
No findings have been rated critical risk in the year.
The following table summarises the high-risk findings, as at 31 March 2018, that have 
reported, implemented, were outstanding and were beyond their due date:

Reported Implemented Outstanding Beyond due date

Previous years b/f: 11 8 3 2
Current year: 16 5 11 0

Total: 27 12 8 2

The progress as at 31 May 2018 in implementing the high-risk recommendations 
overdue as at 31 March 2018 has been reported in the following table: 

Finding Agreed Action Latest progress as reported by 
management

and operating 
effectiveness of key 
controls in place for 
identifying and 
resolving planning 
breaches. The audit 
covered enforcement 
investigations and 
decisions during the 
period from April 2017 
to January 2018.  

place to identify unassigned cases and we identified 28 unassigned 
cases logged within the last 12 months.  These had not been 
identified as outstanding and had not been investigated.

We identified two medium risk and no low risk findings.
Management have confirmed plans to address both high-risk rated 
findings by the end of June 2018. 

Security of corporate 
buildings – limited 
assurance 
The objective of this 
review was to consider 
the design and 
operating 
effectiveness of key 
controls in place over 
the Security of 
Corporate Buildings.

We found that there
[...]
rward 29 20 21 16 16

Ongoing cases – legal action Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Notices seeking possession served 0 1 1 3
Civil action (recovery of property) only 5 2 2 2
Criminal action (prosecution of tenant) only 1 0 0 0
Combined civil and criminal action 1 0 0 0

Outcomes of closed cases 2016/17 2017/18
Convictions 4 1

Page 21



Page 22 of 22

Properties recovered 29 12
Successions prevented 6 3
Savings (former tenant arrears repaid, single person Council Tax 
discounts removed, RTB, decant saved)

£20,000 £202,262

Other potential fraud prevented / passed to appropriate agencies, 
including MCIL applications cancelled

115 160

Referral to others 187 169

Page 22



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

27 June 2018

Title: Review of Key Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy
Report of: Corporate Investigation Manager (Assurance & Counter Fraud)
Open For Discussion 
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No
Report Author: Kevin Key Contact Details:

Tel: 020 8227 2850
E-mail: kevin.key@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer
Summary: 
To ensure proper arrangements to administer the Council’s financial affairs, 
the Council has adopted key policies and a strategy to combat fraud and 
irregularity. These polices were approved by Cabinet and to further 
strengthen their importance, as part of robust governance, recommended for 
review annually. Accordingly, they are presented to the relevant assurance 
groups to note and comment upon. 
Recommendation(s):
Members are asked to note the Council’s updated Counter Fraud Policies 
and Strategy 

Reason(s)
The Council’s vision and priorities are underpinned by the theme ‘a well-run 
organisation’ as set out in the corporate plan. The work of audit & counter 
fraud supports this theme to ensure the Council meets both its legal 
responsibilities and the needs of the community.

1. Introduction
1.1. The Assurance & Counter Fraud Group maintains a suite of counter fraud 

policies and a strategy to support the Council’s strong stance against fraud, thus 
maintaining proper arrangements for the Council’s finances.

1.2. To further strengthen their importance as part of robust governance, these were 
approved by Cabinet in January 2012, to be reviewed annually.

1.3. They have been reviewed and this report sets out the latest versions, a summary 
of their purpose and a brief summary of changes made.

1.4. They apply to the Council, and as part of raising fraud awareness will be 
promoted to and, where applicable, applied by the Council’s partners such as 
Elevate, contractors and schools.

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 4



2. Purpose of the Policies/Strategy
2.1 A brief description is set out in the table below. The latest version is set out in the 

Appendices to this report.

Appendix Document Brief Description

A Counter Fraud Strategy 

Sets out the Council’s commitment to 
reducing opportunities for fraud and 
corruption across all council services and 
taking the strongest possible action against 
those who seek to defraud the Council.

B
Counter Fraud Policy 
including Fraud Response 
Plan

Sets out how the Council responds to fraud 
and the changing risk profile of fraud and 
Includes guidance on what to do if an 
employee suspects fraud.

C Prosecution Policy

Sets out the Council’s approach to seeking 
redress/sanction against those who seek to 
defraud the Council, linking to the Disciplinary 
rules where the perpetrator is a member of 
staff

D Money Laundering Policy

Sets out the Council’s commitment to 
ensuring compliance with the requirements of 
the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, the Money 
Laundering Regulations 2007 & 2012 and 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance for Local 
Authorities on Money Laundering.

E Whistleblowing Policy

In accordance with the Public Disclosure Act 
1998 (as amended by the Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2013), sets out how 
workers can raise serious or sensitive 
concerns about other members of staff, 
s
[...]
udit Strategy 2018/19 onwards and Internal Audit 
Plan 2018/19
Open Report For Approval 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Rachel Paddon, 
Head of Audit 

Contact Details: rachel.paddon@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director:  Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer
Summary
The Internal Audit Charter defines the purpose, activity and responsibility of internal 
audit activity and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been updated 
by the Head of Audit and contains no significant changes from previously. 

The Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 onwards details how the internal audit service will 
be delivered and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been updated 
by the Head of Audit to reflect current practice, which has been developed to improve 
the internal audit service.  

The Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 has been developed in line with the Charter and 
Strategy.  It has been fully funded to enable production of an annual internal audit 
opinion. 
Recommendation(s)
ASC to approve:
 Internal Audit Charter 
 Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 onwards 
 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 

1 Internal Audit Charter (“the Charter”)

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the purpose, authority 
and responsibility of the internal audit activity to be formally defined in an internal 
audit charter.  The PSIAS require periodic review of the Charter by the Chief Audit 
Executive and presentation to senior management and the board for approval. 

1.2 The Charter is reviewed at least annually by the Head of Audit and presented for 
approval.  The Charter was last presented to the Public Accounts and Audit Select 
Committee on 5 April 2017.  

1.3 The Charter has been updated by the Head of Audit to ensure compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and current practice.  It contains no 
significant changes from previously. The updated Charter was approved by 
Assurance Group on 8 March 2018.  

1.4 The Charter is set out at Appendix 1 and is presented to the first meeting of the 
Audit and Standards Committee for approval. 

Page 145

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:rachel.paddon@lbbd.gov.uk


Page 2 of 23

2 Internal Audit Strategy (“the Strategy”) 2018/19 onwards 

2.1 The Strategy details how the internal audit service will be delivered, in line with the 
Charter.  It includes the following: resources; approach to preparing and delivering 
the internal audit plan; quality assurance; reporting; annual opinion; follow up; and 
performance monitoring. 

2.2 It is presented at least annually for approval.  The Strategy was last presented to 
the Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee on 5 April 2017.  

2.3 The Strategy has been updated by the Head of Audit to reflect current practice.  It 
provides more detailed information than previously, including detailing the approach 
to preparing the internal audit plan.  This approach has been developed and 
implemented with a focus on providing an internal audit plan tailored to the 
Council’s key objectives, priorities and risks following feedback from senior 
stakeholders that the internal audit plan has not achieved this previously.  

2.4 It has also been updated to clearly reflect the involvement of the relevant Strategic 
Director at key stages in delivering the internal audit plan to support effective 
delivery of the plan.  This is to support focus of internal audit on the appropriate 
areas and senior management engagement in audit findings and resulting action 
plans. 

2.5 As noted at Section 2 of the Strategy, the internal audit service is provided by a 
small in-house team support by externally provided resources.  In 2017/18, the in-
house team was supported by a shared internal audit service with the London 
Borough of Redbridge (until October 2017) and Mazars (through a framework 
contract procured by the London Borough of Croydon). 

2.6 The in-house team currently consists of a part-time seconde
[...]
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS); 

Page 153



Page 10 of 23

 All Council Policies and Procedures; and 

 All relevant legislation. 

In accordance with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, an annual review of internal 
audit against the PSIAS will be undertaken. This will be conducted externally at least once 
every five years in line with PSIAS requirements. Results of reviews will be reported to the 
Audit and Standards Committee.

6. Reporting, including rating definitions  

At the end of each audit, the Head of Audit or designee will prepare a written report 
detailing the audit objective and scope, findings and agreed action plans.  
Each audit finding will be rated critical, high, medium or low risk in line with the following 
risk rating definitions:

Critical


Immediate and significant action required. A finding that could cause: 
• Life threatening or multiple serious injuries or prolonged work place stress. Severe impact 

on morale & service performance (e.g. mass strike actions); or
• Critical impact on the reputation or brand of the organisation which could threaten its future 

viability. Intense political and media scrutiny (i.e. front-page headlines, TV). Possible 
criminal or high profile civil action against the Council, members or officers; or

• Cessation of core activities, strategies not consistent with government’s agenda, trends 
show service is degraded. Failure of major projects, elected Members & Senior Directors 
are required to intervene; or

• Major financial loss, significant, material increase on project budget/cost. Statutory 
intervention triggered. Impact the whole Council. Critical breach in laws and regulations 
that could result in material fines or consequences.

High


Action required promptly and to commence as soon as practicable where significant changes 
are necessary. A finding that could cause:
• Serious injuries or stressful experience requiring medical many workdays lost. Major 

impact on mor
[...]
all, 
Barking

1. Work Programme

 

Democratic Services

13 
September 
2018

18 September 
2018

P
age 175



16 January 
2019
18:00
Town Hall, 
Barking

1. Risk Management Framework 6 monthly 
report

2. Composite Internal Audit and Counter Fraud     
report 2018/19 Quarters 2 and 3

3. Annual Audit Plan 2018/19

4. Annual Audit Letter

5. Standards Complaints Update

6. Information Governance Annual report

7.  Work Programme

Head of Assurance

Rachel Paddon/Kevin 
Key

External Auditor

External Auditor

Fiona Taylor

Nick Lane

Democratic Services

3 January 
2019

8 January 
2019

3 April 2019
19:00
Town Hall, 
Barking

1. Annual Audit Letter

2. Internal Audit Charter, Audit Strategy 
2019/20 onwards and Audit Plan 
2019/20

3. External Audit Plan 

4. Certification of Grants and Claims

5. Risk Management Framework (end of 
Year report)

     

External Auditor

Rachel Paddon

BDO

KPMG

Head of Assurance

21 March 
2019

26 March 
2019

P
age 176


	Agenda
	3 Internal Audit and Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18
	4 Review of Key Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy
	5 Internal Audit Charter, Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 onwards and Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	6 Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 June 2018
(7:02 - 8:28 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr Kashif 
Haroon and Cllr Muhammad Saleem

Also Present: Stephen Warren (Independent Adviser, Audit).

Apologies: Cllr Simon Bremner

1. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Internal Audit and Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18

These reports outlined the internal audit and corporate counter fraud work 
(including whistleblowing) carried out for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

The internal audit annual report contained the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
based on the work undertaken in the year. This was “generally satisfactory with 
some improvements required”. These reports are timed to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

Section 4 of the report showed the work conducted by internal audit during the 
year for and was broken down into the following sections:

 Head of Internal Audit Opinion

 The 2017/18 internal audit service

 2017/18 Internal Audit work conducted

 Progress against audit plan

 Results of the Internal audit work

 Internal Audit performance

There was one case where ‘no assurance’ was given in relation to the Disabled 
Adaptation Grants Scheme but actions for improvement were being addressed 
and progressed by management. 

Members asked what was meant by the term “validation”. The Head of Audit 
stated that the internal audit process was risk-based and logged/tracked by the 
team. Any issues that were considered as being critical or high risk, the Internal 
Audit team ask for validation and evidence that the internal audit recommendations 
have been implemented by management in those service areas. 

Members asked how the Audit Plan was created. The Head of Audit stated that it 



was based on levels of risk and that they meet with various senior officers in the 
Council to discuss the overall council-wide risks and if independent assurance in 
each case was needed. She also advised that she attended the Council’s 
Assurance Board which met on a monthly basis and is chaired by the Chief 
Executive.

Members asked about specific timescales on improvements in each service area 
audited. The Head of Audit stated that timescales depended on the 
recommendations and the areas of improvement required and so could vary from 
a period of weeks to months. Internal Audit effectively ‘closed out’ the audit and 
agreed an action plan with the service areas affected. The internal audit team also 
asked management in those areas for effective internal controls and it is an on-
going continuous tracking process with updates on recommendations to 
management and quarterly reports to the Committee, the next one being submitted 
on 25 July 2018.

Members asked about the internal audit service. The Head of Audit advised that 
the team work hard to reach timescales and deadlines for audits and follow 
through any necessary recommendations and actions with management and this 
included monthly meetings with them and submission to the Assurance Board if 
necessary. It is a small team and the council uses two companies to undertake 
much of the audit work. The internal audit service sought continuing improvement 
and satisfaction surveys with clients helped with this process.

Members asked about the audit for waste collection deferred to 2018/19 and 
enquired why it had related to commercial waste and not all waste. The Head of 
Audit stated that commercial waste was a high-risk area and that as the overall 
plan is risk based and this would be the area to audit but the full service could be 
audited if needed. They also asked what counted as commercial waste and was 
meat from butchers categorised in this way. An explanation from the service would 
be sought. 

Members asked about the audit conducted on the IT Security Framework, which 
had limited assurance. They sought assurance and were concerned what would 
happen if there was a disaster as the audit identified a lack of a Disaster Recovery 
Plan (DRP) since the migration of the Council’s service to the Cloud.  The Head of 
Audit stated that the lack of a DRP has been reported to the Assurance Board and 
management and processes were in place to address this. In addition, the move to 
the Cloud mitigated the risk when compared to where the data servers were 
previously located. Members also asked for a timeline of these matters and they 
agreed to an update at their September meeting.

Members asked about the 2017/18 audit of disabled adaptations grant scheme 
which was recorded as ‘no assurance’. They were concerned about the potential 
risk of irregularity being high and they asked what was being done to deal with this 
on an interim and long-term basis. The Head of Audit confirmed that this matter 
had been escalated to the Assurance Board and management of the service would 
need to address the risks. In 2018/19 there will be a requirement for full risk 
assurance and for management to make necessary changes as recommended.

Members asked about the street lighting and highways asset management audit 
and enquired as to what was regarded as “reasonable” or “substantial”. Also they 



were concerned to ensure that street lighting was adequate and complied with 
LED energy levels. It was advised that street lighting was managed by contractors 
and that the audit was about how the Council managed street lighting not the 
adequacy of the number of lights.  The Head of Audit confirmed the scope of the 
audit and offered to provide the Committee with the full report if they wished.

In terms of the Security of Corporate Buildings internal audit, the Head of Audit 
advised that an update would be made at the Q2 report to the Committee later in 
the municipal year.

Members were concerned about the Planning Enforcement limited assurance with 
no operational procedures in place. The Head of Audit stated that planning 
enforcement was a very small team and at the time of the audit there was no 
documented practices or procedures in place. It was clarified that the team worked 
to ensure that planning applications granted and refused were dealt with and 
adhered to in line with legislation and that staff were familiar with legislation 
Members asked why this was not viewed as no assurance. The Head of Audit 
stated that Planning has a wide legislative framework with national guidance so 
although it was seen as high risk it was not viewed as critical. An update would be 
provided on this at the Quarter 1 report for the July Committee. (Management 
have confirmed that plans to address both high risk rated findings by the end of 
June 2018.) An update would also be provided on the Licensing Audit at that time.

Members asked for number of convictions in terms of the Housing Investigations 
audit and noted that this had reduced when compared to last year, but that could 
be owing to a number of factors The COO would discuss this matter with the 
Corporate Investigation Manager as to whether the comparative decline could be 
explained.

Members asked for a report at their meeting in September 2018 relating to cases 
identified by internal audit as no assurance.

The Committee noted: 
 The Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 and
 The Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report 2017/18

3. Review of Key Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy

To ensure proper arrangements to administer the Council’s financial affairs, the 
Council has adopted key policies and a strategy to combat fraud and irregularity. 
These polices were approved by Cabinet and to further strengthen their 
importance, as part of robust governance, recommended for review annually. They 
had also been reviewed by the Council’s Assurance Board.

The COO advised that this suite of documents were initially agreed in 2012 but 
were updated annually. The documents related to:

 Counter Fraud Strategy

 Counter Fraud Policy including Fraud Response Plan

 Prosecution Policy



 Money Laundering Policy

 Whistleblowing Policy

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy

 Bribery Act Policy

 Proceeds of Crime Act Policy 

Members enquired how the Council’s managers and employees were made aware 
and kept up to date with these policies. The COO outlined that there were a 
number of initiatives in place depending on the areas of work affected and this 
included mandatory training in areas such as the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) which came into effect on 25 May 2018 and the training 
completion by employees was checked.  Briefings were also sent out via the 
intranet, management briefings every two weeks, newsletters and E-learning. All of 
these initiatives increased awareness and managers were expected to be trained 
in all areas and to be aware of these and other important policies.

Members asked what action was taken in such cases of a breach in the money 
laundering policy. The COO stated that this would be viewed as a breach of the 
employee’s contract of employment and would be dealt with in line with the 
Council’s disciplinary procedure.

Members also enquired about the Whistleblowing Policy and the COO stated that 
the incidences of fraud referrals including whistleblowing were reported to the 
Committee as part of the internal audit quarterly report. She advised there had 
been some whistleblowers amongst Council employees and that the policy 
supported the Council’s aim that all employees should feel able to raise a concern.

Members asked about raising fraud awareness amongst the Council’s partners 
with specific reference to schools. The COO advised that the Council has a good 
working relationship with schools and they were included fully in internal audits. 
The Schools Forum was an important body that was able to raise issues and 
awareness and the Council took the issue of fraud very seriously and sought its 
eradication.

The Committee noted the report.

4. Internal Audit Charter, Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 onwards and Internal 
Audit Plan 2018/19



The Internal Audit Charter defined the purpose, activity and responsibility of 
internal audit activity and is was and presented annually for approval.  It had been 
updated by the Head of Audit and contains no significant changes from previously. 
They were compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). She 
advised that the majority of audits were either rated as “reasonable” or 
“substantial”.

The Internal Audit Strategy included information about its resources, the approach 
to preparing the internal audit plan, approach to delivering the audit plan, quality 
assurance, reporting (including definitions), annual opinion, follow up findings and 
agreed action plans and internal audit performance monitoring. 

Members noted that the quality assurance in internal audit was in accordance with 
the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 an annual review of internal audit against 
PSIAS would be undertaken. This would be conducted externally at least once 
every five years in line with PSIAS requirements. It was a requirement under these 
regulations. It was also noted that the results of the reviews would be reported to 
the Committee.

Members enquired about the internal audit plan and how it was determined which 
items would be included during 2018/19. The Head of Audit advised that officers 
provided their views on areas of risk in the Council and audits were operationally 
based by service block and an early view of these audits would be provided to 
Members in the report (quarter 1) submitted to the Committee at its meeting on 25 
July 2018 and this would be part of an on-going assurance during 2018/19.

Members were particularly keen on ensuring that the IT systems update be 
reviewed, and the Head of Audit stated that internal audit were meeting with 
officers in August and assured the Committee that a detailed report was being 
undertaken and this would be submitted to them in due course as part of the 
regular quarterly internal audit reports. 

Members referred to the Audit Plan 2018/19 tables provided in the report and 
enquired about ratings. They noted that a number of these stated “rating to be 
arranged” and the Head of Audit apologised and stated this was an error and the 
up to date version would be e-mailed to the Committee which would show the 
ratings in those specific cases. The correct ratings where shown in the earlier 
Annual report item.

Members asked about the My Place Audit for 2018/19 and Housing Services 
contracts, the latter was “limited assurance”. A copy of the 2016/17 Internal Audit 
annual report would be emailed to Members which would show comparison with 
that year.

Members asked how “limited assurance” audits were followed up. The Head of 
Audit stated that “no assurances” were followed up with another full internal audit 
however in terms of limited, high risk recommendations were followed up and 
tracked by Internal Audit.

Members asked about for an explanation of how internal audit arrived at their 
ratings which were critical, high, medium, low risk. The Head of Audit stated that 



ratings were in line with definitions provided in the report and she was happy to 
provide the rationale for Members if requested.

The Committee agreed the:
 Internal Audit Charter 
 Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 onwards 
 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

5. Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Committee noted the report and agreed the following additions:

 A report on no audit assurances – September meeting

 An update report on the ICT Security Framework audit in relation to the 
Disaster Recovery Plan


